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The noble Polish family
Brozek, Bróg.



Die adlige polnische
Familie Brozek, Bróg.



Brozek, (Bróg, Brożek,
Brożyna, Laska, Laski, Wyszowie), Wappen des Adels
.



Beschreibung
des Wappens



Goldene Stangen in einem roten Feld .
In dem Juwel am Schwanz
des Pfaus befindet sich auch ein schräg nach rechts liegendes Horn.



	
Früheste
Erwähnungen:





Die Entstehung dieses Wappens datiert von
550-1078. Dieses Wappen stammt aus der Regierungszeit der
Piasten-Dynastie.



	
Wappengenossen:
:





Balęcki, Białecki, Białęski, Bieganowski,
Biegański, Bierzwieński, Biezdrowski, Bijański, Bitner, Bojkowski,
Bolemowski, Bolimiński, Bonczkowski, Bończkowski, Boszlowski,
Brożyna, Chmieleński, Chmieliński, Chodorowski, Chojnicki,
Chrypski, Chrzybowski, Donowski, Darnowski, Darnowski, Donoski,
Donowski, Falęcki, Gabarzewski, Gąbarzewski, Giełtowski, Głodecki,
Gołutowski, Cięjewski, Grabianka, Grabionka, Gułtowski, Gustowicz,
Gutowski, Hawryszenko, Hawryszew, Herbst, Holy, Janowski,
Jasieniecki, Jaskold, Jaskolski, Jaskolski, Jaskulski, Jaskólski
Kaczliński , Karmazynowicz, Klonowski, Korunowski, Kossowski,
Kostecki, Koszuck, Koszutski, Kościelec, Kretowicz, Krotoski,
Krotoszyński, Krotowski, Krzekotowski, Krzyszkowski, Kujawa,
Kuranowski, Lesisz, Leszczewski, Leszczyc, Luboniski, Luboński,
Lubstowski, Łeszczabiski, Łeszczabiski, Łesz.abicz , Łeszczabiski,
Łubowski, Łukawski, Makuda, Mierosławski, Mierucki, Mierzejewski,
Miearańński, Miłaszewski, Mirosławski, Młodocki, Mroczek,
Nagórski, 
Radoliński , Rysiński, Pachnik, P akoścki, Pałuka, Piekarski,
Siemieński, Supiński, Śmiełowski, Waliszewski, Wieruszewski,
Żyznowski



Zobacz
też:



Brudne Misy





Rekord > Katholisch >
Teil 4



27945 (Jarzabkowo)



1768.22 / I. (Zołcz)
Agnieszka Marjanna, C. G. Antoni Łochowski und Magdalena Szpotańska
- G. Roch Brozek, Ökonom aus Jarząbek. und GV. Ter. Chlebowska mit
Z.





The noble Polish family
Bróg.





Die adlige polnische
Familie Bróg.





Other names:



Acervus, Bróg, Brożyna,
Cerulus, Laska, Leszczyc



War cry:



Gracefulness



Description of coat of
arms:



(Bróg. Brożyna. Leszczyc).
Acervorum.Queacervumfrumentalemceruleum in camporubeodefert.



Jan Długosz, Insignia ...,
No. 31, p. 49





Rick. Which wax-yellow
grain is shown in the red field.



Translation by Danuta
Szopa





Leszczyc aka Bróg. (...)
the ancestors used yellow in the red field, white brasil;



Bartosz Paprocki, Herby, p.
285





There should be a yellow
animal, open brats with him or white poles in a red field,



or bite some of the blue
ones (...). There is a peacock tail and a sword on the
helmet.



but as if
overturned.



Kasper Niesiecki, Herbarz,
Vol. VI, p. 51





(...) a golden sword in the
red field, supported on four rods. A helmet with a cover



Silver and probably red on
the lining. Gemstone: Lupus with a brog like in an emblem,



decorated with three
ostrich black kittens, two in a belt and a central one in a
column.



Józef Szymanski, Herbarz,
p. 170





Legend of the coat of
arms:





This is what they say about
the ancestors of the coat of arms that they should have come from
the descendants of the Leszek families



the pagan monarchs who
ruled this kingdom, and hence his surname is Leszczyk;



and some also say that it
should be bestowed by them on a knight for considerable
merits



to the brave, of whom we
have many and important offspring up to this age;



Bartosz Paprocki, Herby, p.
285





Heraldic comrades:





Belęcki, Białecki,
Białęski, Biegański, Bolemiński, Bolimiński, Chmieliński,
Dobrzycki, Dokowski, Donoski, Falęcki, Grabionka, Gutłowski,
Jaskólski, Klonowski, Kossowski, Koszutcorsski, Mierzewski,
Piezchkinsski, Piezlizinski, Piezlitarski, Naguzzyński,
Pierzchkinsski, Naguzzyński Radowski Rysiński, Sieminski,
Siestrzewitowski, Skarszewski, Skulimowski, Słupski, Stawski,
Strzezimiński, Sumieński, Szumieński, Śmiełowski, Świecki,
Świeżowski, Waliszewski, Węgrzewski, Węrzewski, Węrzewski,
Węrzewski, Węrzewski, Węrzewski.





Bróg, (Bróg, Brożek,
Brożyna, Laska, Laski, Wyszowie), coat of arms of the
nobility.



Golden poles in a red box.
In the jewel on the peacock's tail there is also a horn diagonally
to the right.



• Earliest mentions:



The origin of this coat of
arms dates from the years 550-1078. This coat of arms comes from
the reign of the Piast dynasty.



• Herbowni:



Balęcki, Białecki,
Białęski, Bieganowski, Biegański, Bierzwieński, Biezdrowski,
Bijański, Bitner, Bojkowski, Bolemowski, Bolimiński, Bonczkowski,
Bończkowski, Boszlowski, Brożyna, Chmieleński, Godarziński,
Godarziński, Gutzewiski, Godzewiski, Godzewiski, Faljewiński,
Godzewiski, Gutzewiski, Faljewiński, Gołzewiski, Donowski,
Faljewiński, Go Grabianka, Grabionka, Gułtowski, Gustowicz,
Gutowski, Hawryszenko, Hawryszew, Herbst, Holy, Janowski, Jask,
Jask, Karmazynowicz, Klonowski, Korunowski, Kossowski, Kostecki,
Koszuck, Koszutski, Kościelec, Kretowicz, Krotoski, Krotosski,
Krotoski Krzyszkowski, Kujawa, Kuranowski, Lesisz,
LeszczewskiMakuda, Mierosławski, Mierucki, Mierzejewski,
Miearańński, Miłaszewski, Mirosławski, Młodocki, Mroczek, Nagórski,
Radoliński, Piezowińk, Nagórski, Radolińska, Piezukińk,
Paarsukiński, Pachusziński, Pachusziński, Paarsukiński,
Pachusziński, Paarsukiński, Pachusziński, Pachusziński,
Paarsukiński, Pachusziński, Walski, Walski, Paarski, Pachusłówski,
Paarsukiński, Walski, Walski, Pachusłówski, Paarskiński,
Mierosławski, Welski Żyznowski



Defend. In a red field two
S-shaped golden epee vessels crossing each other in the form of an
X, guard leaves (daces); Helmet decoration: three ostrich feathers.
This coat of arms, also called Jelce, leads to die:



Bronic, Bronicki, Bronisz,
Hawszewicz, Turodowski.



Bronic (Abszlang, Jelce,
Jelec, Łopot), Polish coat of arms.



• Description of the coat
of arms:



Two crossed silver
handguards in the red field. There are three ostrich feathers in
the jewel above the crowned helmet.



• Earliest mentions:



• Herbowni:



Bykowscy (Bekowscy),
Łopatowie, Łopotowie, Łopatyńscy,





Gruja from the Prawdzic coat of arms. During the
reign of Jan Kazimierz Król, Kasper Gruja lived in the Kiev region,
heir to the Fulczyn estate, and was killed there by the Cossacks.
This Kasper Gruja had Biesiadowska of one and a half cents behind
him, with whom he fathered Samuel Georgia. This served the war with
Prince JeremiaszKorybutWiśniowiecki, with whom he had learned from
his youth as a colonel and more than once commander of the army in
order to defeat the enemy easily and perfectly, more than once von
Khmelnytsky triumphed from the uprising over the Tatars and
Cossacks around the Command of his commander. The same Samuel Gruja
who still served as King Władysław was initially captain; When
Prince JeremiaszWiśniowiecki returned from abroad, he gathered
thirty thousand soldiers to and with them he fought well armed and
with his twenty thousand addicts against camps [p. 149]
WiśniowieckiKorybut was practiced what should be written about what
Temberski Palm expresses: Corybuth and Historycy Past. The same
Samuel Gruja, when Zadnieprze had already defected from Poland,
moved to the Volyn Voivodeship, where he understood Konstancja z
LibiszówLibiszowska, Wieniawa coat of arms, in his curriculum
vitae. He took half of his wife Libiszów in the Sandomierz
Voivodeship, Oświęcimpoviat, and then bought the village of Sarny
jure haereditario in the same Voivodeship and in the Stężycka
country. Samuel Gruja, a colonel and regiment who fathered the son
of a father with Libiszewska Mikołaj, father of Samuel Grua, the
StolnikBracławski and his brothers, as stated below. what is
expressed by Temberski Palm: Corybuth and PastHistorians. The same
Samuel Gruja, when Zadnieprze had already defected from Poland,
moved to the Volyn Voivodeship, where he understood Konstancja z
LibiszówLibiszowska, Wieniawa coat of arms, in his curriculum
vitae. He took half of his wife Libiszów in the Sandomierz
Voivodeship, Oświęcimpoviat, and then bought the village of Sarny
jure haereditario in the same Voivodeship and in the Stężycka
country. Samuel Gruja, a colonel and regiment who fathered the son
of a father with Libiszewska Mikołaj, father of Samuel Grua, the
StolnikBracławski, and his brothers, as noted below. what is
expressed by Temberski Palm: Corybuth and PastHistorians. The same
Samuel Gruja, when Zadnieprze had already defected from Poland,
moved to the Volyn Voivodeship, where he understood Konstancja z
LibiszówLibiszowska, Wieniawa coat of arms, in his curriculum
vitae. He took half of his wife Libiszów in the Sandomierz
Voivodeship, Oświęcimpoviat, and then bought the village of Sarny
jure haereditario in the same Voivodeship and in the Stężycka
country. Samuel Gruja, a colonel and regiment who fathered the son
of a father with Libiszewska Mikołaj, the father of Samuel Grua,
the StolnikBracławski and his brothers, as stated below. where in
Sociam Vitae he understood the constancy of LibiszówLibiszowska,
the Wieniawa coat of arms. He took half of his wife Libiszów in the
Sandomierz Voivodeship, Oświęcimpoviat, and then bought the village
of Sarny jure haereditario in the same voivodeship and in the
Stężycka country. Samuel Gruja, a colonel and regiment who fathered
the son of a father with Libiszewska Mikołaj, the father of Samuel
Grua, the StolnikBracławski and his brothers, as stated below.
where in Sociam Vitae he understood the constancy of
LibiszówLibiszowska, the Wieniawa coat of arms. He took half of his
wife Libiszów in the Sandomierz Voivodeship, Oświęcimpoviat, and
then bought the village of Sarny jure haereditario in the same
Voivodeship and in the Stężycka country. Samuel Gruja, a colonel
and regiment who fathered the son of a father with Libiszewska
Mikołaj, the father of Samuel Grua, the StolnikBracławski and his
brothers, as stated below.



This MikołajGruja in obsequiisbellicis always
served in Husarsko with Adam Sieniawski, the castellan of Kraków,
the grand hetman of the crown. He recorded the résumé of Anna de
Sulimow Falęcka, whose father was Terrigena from Lubelskie
Voivodeship, Leszczyc coat of arms, that is Bróg, and he fathered
three sons: the eldest Samuel the StolnikBracławski, then Stanisław
and Hieronim, who owned property in Sandomierskie Province , and in
the hereditary village of Sarny in Stężycka Land 1, which is part
of the Stężycki Fortress. Sorting is also carried out in the Villa
Wierzchowiska in the Lubelskie Voivodeship and Urzędowski-Poviat.
In the Wołyński Voivodeship, in the Krzemieniecpoviat, the princes
of Wiśniowiecki connected the village of Jankowice and Świnna. Of
these princes in the Kiev Voivodeship and in Żytomierskipoviat are
the villages of Sk Wirka,



Samuel Prawdzic de KosowGruja, StolnikBracławski,
older brother of the expression, who rules himself beautifully and
splendidly, this time (1755) lives in love and peculiar respect
among noble and brotherly noblemen, everywhere with his assessment
and seriousness.



StanisławGruja, a cupbearer from Stężycki, owned by
Wierzchowiska, and Hieronim Gruja, his brother from Stężycki.
Sarnashaeresbonorum, in bachelor state 1756. By all estimates. -
Duńczewski.



Bóg coat of arms see
LESZCZYC.



Czarnecki coat of arms. Three silver eagles, with
their heads pointed at the right shield and their wings and legs
stretched out, arranged so that two of them lay above, one in the
middle below, in a blue field: This is how I saw him in our St.
Peter's Church in Krakow, where three more are added to it, ie 2do
loco. The lion looks to his right, his tongue hanging out. 3tio
brog with him sticks and yellow undergrowth in a white field. 4this
is a brick gate with two side towers, in these two windows or
holes, as is usual for cannons, above the gate an armed hand with a
drawn sword, provided in the right shield: in the middle of these
four a silver bachelor's cross a bloody field. It is the coat of
arms of Jędrzej Czarnecki, Krakowski Castle. This is evident from
the constitution of 1618. Fol. 8. For courageous purposes and deeds
it is Władysław IV at the court of the king. It is for his
considerable knightly and manly courage that he saw in the eyes of
the king and the hetman, the king and the hetman during the
recovery of Smolensk , the prerogatives of the nobility, which were
endorsed by the Constitution itself. There was this Jędrzej, born
of the famous German Count de Lailigenfamilii. His grandfather was
once the supreme governor of the Hungarian city of Buda, captured
and sent to Constantinople: there, for the sake of God and his
Lord, his life was violently torn by the Turks. After twenty years
of imprisonment and more, he was released and settled in our crown.
After taking Regina Żurowska, he fathered Jędrzej. The young man
who had visited Germany, Italy, France, Spain, Sweden and Hungary
had so much polish in the liberated sciences that he acquired
foreign language skills that Sigismund III. After returning to
Poland. The King of Poland judged him capable of judging him who
would bring his son to the throne in a good way; with mm then Italy
traveled across the country, the Netherlands and Germany. At all
then [p. 186] Expeditions under the same Sigismund of Sweden,
Turkey, Prussia and Moscow for forty years, he always presented
himself so courageously in the eyes of the king that everyone
understood him for a lost time, but the virtue of chivalry in the
worst case paved the way to Triumph. This heroic bravery was shown
not only to the worldly lords, but also God. On his way to Italy
someone followed suit: the other in Padua attacked the unexpected
Jędrzej, who was badly wounded, but God forgave both of them who
had his vengeance in their hands. He practiced his court so piously
that every Saturday he was alone with the litany of the Holy of
Holies. He told his mother, and in order not to idle opportunities
and thus other excesses, they had opportunities, free of funny
times, the SS ordered them to do so. read. For the especially pious
Mother of God, he shared the Lauretana chapel in our St. with
generous alms every Saturday, on which he scattered twelve thousand
with his last will, and at least three hundred and fifty zlotys in
his life. In these pious deeds, death found him in the
seventy-third century, 1649, buried in Krakow with St. Peter: He
had a horse and a dog drawn on his marble tombstone: a horse
because he had overtaken the fame of chivalry on so many
expeditions: a dog for his life as Moskvitzin, whom he counted
among his courtiers and worked as a domestic servant the dog
betrayed its betrayal by its barking. This childless citizen died,
however, and with him was the name he had worked so bloodily
for.



1778. Wawrzyniec Czarnecki, a town clerk from
Łęczycki. - Wawrzyniec Czarnecki, Inowłódzki table. - Grzegorz
swordsman Inowłodzki. - In the Volyn Voivodeship, Felicjan replaces
Czarnecki vom Krzemieniecki. - Maciej Viceroy, rural parish. -
Józef WojskiLubaczewski. - Krasicki's footnotes.



Of these, however, Wawrzyniecstolnik and Grzegorz,
Wielądek complements the Łódź coat of arms as below. - -



Leszczyc coat of arms. There should be a yellow
sword open and a sword with it, or white columns in a red field, or
some people use blue, according to Father Dr. Rutki in MS. There is
a peacock's tail and a horn on the helmet, but it looks as if it
had been overturned: Fern wrote about it. in the fol. 69. for the
coat of arms. fol. 219. Approx.volume. 1. f. 82. Jewels fol. 42.
Bielskifol. 75th and others. Of these, Paprocki from Długosz says
that this coat of arms was born in our Poland, not a stranger from
abroad, since Petrasancta, who counts foreign jewels, does not
mention anything similar: but in this case those who wrote about
this coat of arms some of its origins are correct do not match.
Some of its origins come from the still pagan descendants of the
Polish monarchs in Leszek, whom Parisius supported. Others claim
the Knight of Leszczyc was a gift for his honorable services and
the services of the bachelor, from which he also acquired the name.
Bielski says of this family that people breathed simplicity and
sincerity, but good hosts. [S. 52]



Ancestors of this house.



Piotr, the Archbishop of Gniezno, introduced
Długosz to the Nałęcz coat of arms, but Damalewicz to Vitis
Archiep. Blessings. Paprocki, Janicius, Okolski, Bielski f. 75 and
others, Leszczycem want him, in 1058 he was raised by the pastor of
Posen, who he headed until 1092. When he saw a public surplus in
Bolesław, the brave King of Bolesław Poland, he finally looked at
it through the gaps after the death of St. Stanislaus the bishop
banned the entire kingdom for up to three years, and glorified it
for the remainder of his reign.



JędrzejLeszczyc, the castellan of Kalisz in 1190,
as Paprocki read in the privileges of the monastery or not says
which ones.



Haimo, the bishop of Wroclaw in Silesia, writes
DługoszHaymo or Jmisław, Paprocki of the nameless author says that
he was the son of Count Jmisław, who wrote himself from Skarszewo
in the province of Kalisz, claims that Długosz was brought to this
diocese in 1120. 1126 died. With Długosz, Bucholcer Chron. And
Cureusfol. 289 and 303, where they say that he was instrumental in
founding CollegiiSacerdotum in Głogów. Paprocki testifies that he
presided over this cathedral for twenty-eight years and separated
from the world, the bishop's grandson, in 1120. James ofSkarszewo
is mentioned in 1152, which is supposed to be talked about in
Skarszewskie. will be.



Gerward, Bishop of Posen, is what Długosz calls him
in his history, and adds that he was elected to this miter from the
custody and canon of Posen in 1176. Soon, however, he changed this
mortal life with an immortal, that is, he was buried in the Poznan
Cathedral in 1177. Paprocki made his choice until 1153, but he was
wrong, Nakiel. in Miechov. f. 66 adds about him that the monastery
that was under construction was a benefactor.



JaroszLeszczyc, the castellan of Poznan in 1232, as
it was said in the first volume.



Gerward, the bishop of Kujawski, was made this
miter in 1301. He showed zeal for the rights and freedoms of the
clergy. The right to crown Polish kings lost in the killing of St.
Stanisław, the Bishop of Cracow, in Avenion by the Holy See, he
asked; ibid, in the case of the German Knights, then on gifts, on
external monarchs through interposition, then with slander for
seven years, fittingly, [p. 53] finally received the desired
decree; but tired of these works he went to Avenon in 1323 in the
Church of the Fathers for Eternal Peace. Dominicans buried. Fratres
Begvardos, who called himself a hermit, was expelled from his
diocese; These taught, among other things, that man can come to
such perfection in this life that he can never sin again, but
neither in the grace of the Lord God could he go any further; those
in Złotoria, his diocese, a monastery with the Church of St. They
erected a cross, from which and from all their goods they were
removed by his decree; This place is now also known as a monastery,
or another simpler Kaczorek says: The Templars with other bishops
were expelled from Poland. He exchanged many lumps of these goods,
either for new ones for his church or for others nearby and more
convenient. Paprocki is already attracted by the coat of arms of
Osmorog or Geralt, already by the coat of arms of Lodz, but Długosz
clearly writes it in Leszczyc and then in Damalew. goes in Vitis
Episc. Cujav. This is what Kata Log reminds Wolborski of. He made
many of these goods, either for new ones for his church or for
others, more convenient and convenient. Paprocki is already
attracted by the coat of arms of Osmorog or Geralt, already by the
coat of arms of Lodz, but Długosz clearly writes it in Leszczyc,
followed by Damalew. goes in Vitis Episc. Cujav. what is brought
from the Wolborski catalog. He made many of these goods, either for
new ones for his church or for others, more convenient and
convenient. Paprocki is already attracted by the coat of arms of
Osmorog or Geralt, already by the coat of arms of Lodz, but Długosz
clearly writes it in Leszczyc and then in Damalew. goes in Vitis
Episc. Cujav. what is done by the Wolborski catalog. He made many
of these goods, either for new ones for his church or for others,
more convenient and convenient. Paprocki is already attracted by
the coat of arms of Osmorog or Geralt, already by the coat of arms
of Lodz, but Długosz clearly writes it in Leszczyc and then in
Damalew. goes in Vitis Episc. Cujav. what is done by the Wolborski
catalog. He made many of these goods, either for new ones for his
church or for others, more convenient and convenient. Paprocki is
already attracted by the coat of arms of Osmorog or Geralt, already
by the coat of arms of Lodz, but Długosz clearly writes it in
Leszczyc and then in Damalew. goes in Vitis Episc. Cujav. what is
done by the Wolborski catalog.



Florian Lascary, bishop of Płock, coat of arms of
Leszczyc, canons of Kujawski and Płock, elected unanimously before
the election of the chapter, husband, he says, Łubieński in
MtisEpiscop. Ploc. wise, humble, serious and learned, he moved from
this capital into eternity; In 1334 after his death in his
cathedral the first episcopal residence was founded in Pułtusk as
in the middle of his diocese.



Trojan Bishop of Kujawski, this paprocki is added
to the Szeliga coat of arms, but Damalew. in Vitis Episcop. Cujav.
and therefore it does not seem that the Archbishop of Gniezno
prevented him from consecrating himself to this diocese: Bodzęta of
the Szeliga coat of arms, Archbishop of Gniezno: the priest was a
Poznan Trojan at the time and a canon of Kujawy when he was elected
became to this high miter in accordance with the whole chapter, but
that Ziemowit Duke of Mazowiecki, as Władysław Duke of Opole, and
with ZiemowitBodzęta, the archbishop, blocked the way to this
diocese, so he voluntarily gave up his right in 1383. Paprocki says
when he went to Rome in his case, he should end his life on the
way, but Damalev. he says he was still alive and for the successor
to his government,



Piotr Wisch, the bishop of Krakow with the same
coat of arms that is spoken about in Radolińskie when Paprocki
clearly states that he wrote from Radolin: In Krakow, near the
cross, I saw a marble tombstone, one of the bishops, with the coat
of arms read by Leszczyce, but without a similar character, [p. 54]
and some letters are no longer complete, I would understand that it
was this Peter who erected a tombstone for himself when he was
still Bishop of Krakow, or that he was later thrown from there to
Poznańskie and received a funeral there . DersławLeszczyc is placed
during the reign of Przemyśl of the monarch of Paprocki, and
therefore I come to the conclusion that a year accidentally there,
which was not well located in 1395, was followed by Dorota of the
Leszczyc coat of arms Prandota of Strzempin,



Herbowni.



Belęcki, Białęski, Biegański,
BolimińskiChmieliński, Dobrzycki, Falęcki, Grabionka, Gułtowski,
Jaskolski, Klonowski, Kossowski, Koszutski, Krotowski, Laskowski,
Leszczyc, Luboński, Lubstowski, Pszczyński, Rysiński, Radoliński
Siemiński, Siestrzewitowski, Skarszewski, Skolimowski, Słupski,
Śmiełowski. Stawski, Strzezimiński, Sumieński, Świecki, Świeżowski,
Waliszewski, Węgorzewski, Wieruszewski, Wloszynowski, Wygrazewski,
Zaleski.



Later heraldists such as Duńczewski, Kuropatnicki,
Małachowski, Wielądek and other subsequent families join this coat
of arms



Białecki, Bolemiński, Dokowski, Donoski, awukawski,
Mierzejewski, Szumieński, Zyznowski.



Lubomirski from the Śreniawa coat of arms without a
cross. Paprocki for the coat of arms. fol. 146. writes about them
as follows: An old and powerful house, one of the former quarters
with Stadnickie; You occupied important offices in the Cracow,
Castellans, Starosts and Cracow judges. About their earlier
ancestors, I say, I will be under the coat of arms of Sreniawa,
here I will only accommodate those who have flourished in this
homeland since 1500. N. Lubomirski had Ossolińska behind him,
Prokop the Lubelski flag and Dorota Tęczyńska, a daughter, daughter
Komornicka and sons Balcer and Piotr. MRS. about the Mielecki
family. This seems to me to be a royal courtier from Piotr, recalls
Bielskifol. 583. that in 1541 he was in the embassy of Sigismund I,
the King of Poland, to Izabela, the Queen of Hungary, traveled to
the Dobrociński Sejm. Jakub, a district judge of Cracow, whose son
Joachim, Starost Jasielski, a royal captain. Silence. in Alloqu.
Osecen. lib. 2. Lid. 8. Says of him that after he had picked up the
news from Geneva, he went down without a child *); According to the
same author, Mikołaj, the star of Tymbark, Joachim's first cousin,
was implicated in these mistakes after marrying Chocimowska, but
all his children returned to the real Catholic sheepfold, i.e.
three daughters, one Mstowska, the second Samborzęcka, the third
first Palczewska and two votoNiewiarowska, also three sons,
Mikołaj, starosteTym that after he had picked up the news from
Geneva, he had gone down without a child *); According to the same
author, Mikołaj, the star of Tymbark, Joachim's first cousin, was
implicated in these mistakes after marrying Chocimowska, but all
his children returned to the real Catholic sheepfold, i.e. three
daughters, one Mstowska, the second Samborzęcka, the third first
Palczewska and two votoNiewiarowska, also three sons, Mikołaj,
starosteTym that after he had picked up the news from Geneva, he
had gone down without a child *); According to the same author,
Mikołaj, the staroste of Tymbark, Joachim's first cousin, was
implicated in these mistakes after marrying Chocimowska, but all
his children returned to the real Catholic sheepfold, i.e. three
daughters, one Mstowska, the second Samborzęcka, the third first
Palczewska and two votoNiewiarowska, also three sons, Mikołaj,
starosteTym



*) The Mstowski Canon of Krakow speaks in a written
letter to Kromer, Bishop of Warmiński 1570 from Krakow, about the
death of Lubomirski, the son of the judge of Krakow, and writes
that the childless have left the world, probably the one About the
Niesiecki above expresses that he was the star of Jasielski are:
DuciLubomierski illegal Judicisfilius, idemquelocupletissimus in
Russia, vitamfinivitpostnamduas Parochiales Ecclesiae in
Szczyczycioprofanasset. In the second letter, the same Mstowski
expresses that the division of property according to Lubomirski was
as follows: Grabie and TarnowaLubomirsciisdictaCaska homini
haereticoobtigitSierakowa and Dziekanowice with
profanatotemploDucaeLubomirskaviduaefilioCatholico. Zoravnica by
car in Russia DnoStanislaoseni. - Krasicki's footnote. [S. 148]
Barski, Prokop, he died in Vilnius and Syxtus, the Starost of
Glinnica, Palczowska gave birth to three daughters, Zofia, a nun of
S. Norbert in Zwierzyniec near Cracow, who died according to the
great opinion of Holiness: Okol. under the coat of arms of
Śreniawa. Werbski canon Chełmski in his mirror says with miracles
and glorified in life and after death: Katarzyna to Piotr Jordan:
Jadwiga to Wojciech Niewiarowski, married, and sons of three,
Mikołaj, Canon of Krakow, husband of a scholar, and the poem of
smooth writing is his panegyric in print. 1598. Under the title
Hymeneus at the wedding of the Duchess of Ostrog he died young:
Joachim, the Starost of Bukowski, took Katarzyna Domiechowska, the
widow of Oleśnicki, but Sterilis lived with her and in 1631 he was
sent to Seym by the Syxt of Wojski Krakowski , from where he was
assigned to a deputy of the Radomski Tribunal, Constit. fol. 9. He
built a church in Kęty in honor of B. Jan Kanty, and for thirteen
years, with his wife Zofia Staszkowska from Borkovna, born
childless, asked the saint for himself. Mothers in Piasek near
Cracow, son of Desiderius Alexander, the captain of the tank banner
of 1658. In 1651 he was put into eternity. There he was buried in
Piasek, where he received many favors throughout his life. Aries.
Funeral sermon. August. Białowic. Caramel. Barefoot. Stanisław and
Feliks Lubomirski, in 1527 I read under the privilege of the City
of Krakow. Okolski writes about Teodoric under Zatorski's body of
elders that his death fell in 1529. He also says that Stanisław
came from the elder Sądecki, a chivalrous husband, fathered a son
Sebastian, the Starost von Sądecki, the latter Krzysztof, who died
young (buried in) Wiśnicz) and a daughter Rarowska. Zygmunt Ensign
Rawski commemorates Starowol in 1649. in monum. fol. 594. Katarzyna
Paweł Gajewski, the wife. Sebastian, the son of the Kraków judge,
the Kraków carpenter and Starost von Sanocki, died in 1558.
Starowol. in monum. pag. 532. His daughter is said to have been one
of Wincenty Wieruski's and the other of MikołajWiesiołowski,
Marshal of Lithuania. Blizzard. MRS. Hemp. of the Cracow carpenter
and Starost von Sanocki, died in 1558. Starowol. in monum. pag.
532. His daughter is said to have been one of Wincenty Wieruski's
and the other of MikołajWiesiołowski, Marshal of Lithuania.
Snowstorm. MRS. Hemp. of the Cracow carpenter and Starost von
Sanocki, died in 1558. Starowol. in monum. pag. 532. His daughter
is said to have been one of Wincenty Wieruski's and the other of
MikołajWiesiołowski, Marshal of Lithuania. Blizzard. MRS.
Hemp.



Sebastian, the castellan of Wojnicki, and
previously Małogoscki, Starost von Sandomierz, Spiski, Dobczycki,
Burgrave and Żupnik Krakowski, said goodbye to this world in 1613.
She with Anna Branicka, Grzegorz, the huntress of Krakowski and the
starost of Niepołomica by Katarzyna Janusz, the prince of Ostrog,
the castellan of Kraków, Zofia [p. 149] MikołajOleśnicki, the
voivod of Lublin, died in 1612. Barbara Jan Zebrzydowski, the
sword-bearer of the crown, the Lanckoroński-Starost, the Kraków
Voivodeship, Krystyna, Koniecpolski, Stanisław, the castellan of
Kraków and the wife of the crown grand hetman; from the latter she
gave Miss Maria Myślenicka a golden and important chain, an
expensive and rich stone cross adorned with it. Alb. Ofiarowicz in
Diva Mislenic. However, Anna, who became a nun in Staniątki, died
before her job. Eleanor, she wanted to squeeze into the cloister of
the monastery, which, when she was defended, she did in the great
sanctity of her life, buried with her father. Dominikanów in
Kraków: Pruszcz in describing the city of Kraków: where its
unpolluted body lies; I heard that in her final illness, Jesus
should bring her the host. Two sons, Stanisław and Joachim, the
Starost von Dobczycki, Lipnicki, Tymbarski, died of fever in 1610
in the camp near Smolensk on his 22nd in 1610. His grave stone from
Okol was written. He was the castellan of Sebastian, of the Spirit
and Generosity of the Lord, both from God and from his homeland. S.
Romuald monks near Krakow, Bielany is a place where we can see them
today, that is, a rock, and let them go to the church and cells
with the forest. after adding and building a village and a chapel
in honor of S. Sebastian, as the inscription and Starowol testify.
in monumen, which his son Stanisław decorated in 1642. The chapel
is also in the Church of St. Trinity OO. The Dominicans, with great
effort and a beautiful structure, all girdled in marble, he took
from the foundations where he founded his house and tomb, Cichoc.
Alloqu. Osecen. l. 2. c. 8. and Pruszcz, who have subscribed to the
village of Wolica. He built a major pyramid in front of the same
church. To the church of Soc. Jesus in Munich gave two large silver
candlesticks. Miernikowicz in Paneg. He is benevolent towards
poorer students and other orphans. His homeland experienced this
generosity, when he armed one hundred horse and one hundred foot
soldiers at the Congress of the Province of Lesser Poland after the
death of Stefan the King in order to secure the Polish borders.
Constit. 1586. fol. 402. In Byczyna five hundred soldiers were
brought to his coffin against the Austrian Maksymilian, which he
set up: He sent as many people with his sons to Smolensk to
Sigismund III. Stefan, also the king on the Moscow expedition to
Livonia, sent considerable reinforcements: Georg. Lubom. in
Manifesto f 7. The Republic of Poland has assigned various
parliaments to the MPs with various functions, which Const has
already examined when reviewing the Spiš Starosty. 1590. fol. 589.
already ad consiliabellicafol. 565. already to the limits of [p.
150] of Silesia. He bought Polish gold from the Hungarians with
great gold and joined the kingdom. ZałuskiMowyfol. 86. When he
opened a salt disk in his Lednicki estate near Wieliczka so that it
would not be reduced by the royal prowenta, he gave up these goods
and took the goods from Poręba and Niedzwiedzice in exchange.
Constit. 1607. fol. 850. After he had bought Wiśnicz and
neighboring land for his successors, he received the title of Count
in Wiśnicz: Joan from the emperor himself and his descendants.
Latos in dedic. Severe solar eclipse in 1598. Okolski writes about
him from the tombstone: Antiqua pietate Senator, in clerum et
religiososordineseffusepropensus, bello et praeliisclarus. He was
76 years old. When he opened a salt slice in his Lednicki estate
near Wieliczka so that they would not be reduced by the royal
prowenta, he gave up these goods and took the goods from Poręba and
Niedzwiedzice in exchange. Constit. 1607. fol. 850. After he had
bought Wiśnicz and neighboring land for his successors, he received
the title of Count in Wiśnicz: Joan from the emperor himself and
his descendants. Latos in dedic. Severe solar eclipse in 1598.
Okolski writes about him from the tombstone: Antiqua pietate
Senator, in clerum et religiososordineseffusepropensus, bello et
praeliisclarus. He was 76 years old. When he opened a salt slice in
his Lednicki estate near Wieliczka so that they would not be
reduced by the royal prowenta, he gave up these goods and took the
goods from Poręba and Niedzwiedzice in exchange. Constit. 1607.
fol. 850. After he had bought Wiśnicz and neighboring land for his
successors, he received the title of Count in Wiśnicz: Joan from
the emperor himself and his descendants. Latos in dedic. Severe
solar eclipse in 1598. Okolski writes about him from the tombstone:
Antiqua pietate Senator, in clerum et
religiososordineseffusepropensus, bello et praeliisclarus. He was
76 years old. After he had bought Wiśnicz and neighboring land for
his successors, he received the title of Count in Wiśnicz: Joan
from the emperor himself and his descendants. Latos in dedic.
Severe solar eclipse in 1598. Okolski writes about him from the
tombstone: Antiqua pietate Senator, in clerum et
religiososordineseffusepropensus, bello et praeliisclarus. He was
76 years old. After he had bought Wiśnicz and neighboring land for
his successors, he received the title of Count in Wiśnicz: Joan
from the emperor himself and his descendants. Latos in dedic.
Severe solar eclipse in 1598. Okolski writes about him from the
tombstone: Antiqua pietate Senator, in clerum et
religiososordineseffusepropensus, bello et praeliisclarus. He was
76 years old.



Count Stanisław in Wiśnicz and Jarosław, Voivode of
Kraków, and before this crown cup holder, then Voivode of Ruthenia,
General and Starost of Kraków, Spiski, Zatorski, Niepołomnicki,
StarosteDobczycki, Sebastian's elder son, CastellanWojnicki. After
returning from other countries, he was sent to the camp. He made a
name for himself during the expedition against Moscow near
Smolensk. Soon he was doing so much in his knightly works that when
he lost his home in Cecora in an unfortunate battle of the hetmans,
the first in Chocimska Street to Karol Chodkiewicz, the Grand
Hetman of Lithuania, ruled both the Lithuanians and the Crown
received army, and between the commissioners that Rzeczpospolita
had added to him at the Sejm, the first Stanisław for that time was
placed by the crown cup bearer; and she was not mistaken in her
opinion of him, because Chodkiewicz, after the hardships of war and
years weakened, were saturated with so many victories and had not
ended this war, he moved to eternal peace. This Stanisław took
power over the entire army as the first commissioner and colleague,
both the crown and the Lithuanians took it away very splendidly:
because when the Turkish Osman Tsar heard of the death of
Chodkiewicz, when he realized that with one of them When all Poles
fell in love and happiness to the great Fuehrer, he attacked the
Polish camp all the more violently; He found this intrepid hetman,
however: not only because the enemy's momentum bravely withstood,
but with a few skirmishes he rubbed so many of their armed forces
that they were inclined to peace, and with treaties, which were
very useful to Poland, this war ended. Admittedly, after
Chodkiewicz's descent, the Lithuanian army did not want to go under
the cloak of this Stanisław and demanded the hetman of his province
according to the old laws: or that Władysław the prince himself
would rule the camp at that time; When they were renovated,
however, the Polish cavalry did not bother in the least, although
[p. 151] she was the orderly of the Lithuanian hetman Chodkiewicz;
Why should the Lithuanian, Polish ruler avoid? When this Stanisław
was a wonderful humanity, the generosity was ineffable for soldiers
(because a large part of them had an open table under their tents;
what was even more strange was that in our camp it was difficult to
find food almost from the Turks) begotten for her, then all
listened quietly to his orderly. After happily finishing Chocimska,
the Polish army became hetmanil two years later; that is, until
StanisławKoniecpolski's return from Turkish captivity, to whom he
handed him over with full jurisdiction. At the time, the banners
referring to the underpaid and intolerable expansions that were
destroying the homeland with their own considerable gamble of luck
barely lulled: and because during this triumphant expedition the
Church had to make a vow to honor God; instead in WiśniczServatori
Christo the church and monastery of OO. For the barefoot
Carmelites, he carried out a wonderful factory and decorated it
with a rich apparatus. He did not stop and then fought for his
homeland, because in 1629 he struck with Kantymir, the leader of
Poland, the wild fate of the Tatars. Piasec. Annal. fol. 409. And
that in the following years his health, which had been destroyed in
Khotyn, did not serve him: Since he could not go to the camp
himself, he recruited numerous regiments with his coffers and sent
them to Koniecpolski: ten years before his death (and he died in
1649 aged 66) was ill and hindered by the Senate and public
debates.He often complained that he could not save his homeland
with either the hand or the advice of a council: or while he still
had better powers, he became by the Commonwealth, Constit, a war
commissioner at the side of, the hetmans exposed to various
functions. 1634. fol. 3. Already judge the injustice from the
Hungarian border, Constitut. 1627. fol. 13. to pay already to the
army, Constit. 1634. fol. 8. On his property in Świercz, not far
from Wieliczka, he opened a salt mine, from which the Commonwealth
in the Sejm of 1635 treated him with him so that he could exchange
these goods for other goods of equal value. Constitut. fol. 27.
Somehow before his death, he visited the dead body of the late
Father Dr. Janusz Zbaraski, castellan of Krakow, came at the time
when the Psalter was being sung over the corpse, but after various
inquiries, nothing of the kind appeared, he began to cook himself
seriously until his death. Młodzianow. Kazan. Volume. 3. He was
zealous for the Catholic faith, generous for the glory of God,
twenty churches at his expense and among them Lubartowski on [p.
152] on the border of Volyn and Kiev, the monastery of the fathers.
Dominikanów, to which he added the village of Kwiknice, fifteen to
feed the religious. OK. Soot. Pile. fol. 122. The College of the OO
from Podolia. ScholarumPiarum with a church like Wiśnicki. The
positoryancuck depot, from which he also drove dissidents.
WiśnickaPrepository, to which he joined the village of Stradomia.
The church in Krakow, where there was a heretical church called
Bróg called Bróg, Pruszczfol. 32. under the title of the Immaculate
Conception of the Mother of God, what can be known from the
inscription of this church, when one reads it, that it was the
tenth church that was built by those made of bricks or with one
Blow. Chapel of S. Karol Boromeusz in Niepołomnice 1640. Starowol.
in monumen. The church in Łańcut was once desecrated by heretics
and restored by him and OO. Dedicated to the Dominicans, as the
inscription shows. OO. The DiscalcedCarmelites in Krakow on St.
Michael, he poured twenty-four thousand into the factory of the
church and in Gródek to the nuns of St. Dominik was practical. All
these tabernacles of God, especially adorned and enriched as he. He
used to say: I wasn't bad before, after all, it never happened to
me when I started sharing my fortune with God to finance churches
and monasteries. I don't know how God multiplies everything for me.
Young man. Kazan. Funeral. fol. 597. In all Starosties, too, he
restored castles at considerable expense, in which he was the
Staroste. His tombstone in Starowol. in monum. Written from
Wiśnicz, he says the following about him: Semper honoribusmajor,
CastellanatusCracoviensisfastigium and Supremos in
regnoPraefecturae exercises the fascesrecusavit. Principis Imperii
titulum a Duobus Augustis Ferdinandisultrooblatom, missumque non
induit, sed velutpignusImperatorii de se judicii, in modest scrinio
deposits. Pigłowski and in Elogiis: Pueritiamauspicavit a praeliis,
PatremegitPatriae, PriusquamFiliomExpresserePosset, Post
AdolescentiaePraetextam, UtSenatoriamPurpuramMereretur, Patrum Sub
ChotimoPatriaeRestituit, Nonator Major RegniPropugnideRestituit,
Nonator Major RegniPropugnide "aras per Provinciam Deo",
"religiosiscoenobia", "tot aeternae sui memoriae mausoleafundavit".
You wrote about him Kobierzycki in Histor. Vlad. Potoc. Centur
Virorum fol. 237. He signed marriage contracts with Zofia
Aleksander von Ostrog, the Wołyński voivode, his daughter Krystyna
and Konstancja, who, while living with Franciszek Czarnkowski, the
castellan of Poznan, the starost of Miedzyrzecki, entered the grave
in Czarnków in 1646. The girl, married to the prince of Wojciech
[p. 153] Radziwiłł, Chancellor of Lithuania, the troop saved our
college in Pinsk through charity. And three sons: Alexander, George
and Constantine. From these and Konstanty. From these and
Konstanty. Of these From these and Konstanty. Of these From these
and Konstanty. Of these



Aleksander Michał from Crown Equine, Voivode of
Kraków, Sandomierski, Zatorski, Lubaczowski, Niepołomnickistaroste,
died in 1676. Buried in Wiśnicz. A memento of his generous will for
God remained in our church in Bydgoszcz, where he gave a wonderful
crucifix a gold ring with a rich sapphire and thirty diamonds; in
Częstochowa, where he gave the Virgin Mary as much gold as his
firstborn son Józef weighed. Vespersov. Do it. Table fol. 323. in
Sandomierz, where the monastery of OO. Reformed under the title S.
Józef, founded in 1672. Counts him among its founders. On the other
hand, for the homeland, if the covered regiment prepared for its
needs what was granted by the crown constitutions, fol. 42. He is
generous to the soldiers, which is also praised by Potocki Centur
about the Lubomirski house. Viror. fol. 72.
DomumLubomirsciamhospitalissimam, humanae,
militaripraesertimindigentiae, semper patuisse,
eoqueillisummaryumfastigia di gnitatum,
pronopopulariumfavoreconscenderunt. It was pretty cheap for Jan
Kazimierz Król; for this he not only contributed to his accession
to the throne of Poland, the electoral order in 1648. fol. 14th and
24th but also during the domestic unrest against this king he
received his uninterrupted faith in him without looking back on
fraternal persuasion, and in 1643 sent to the Seym. Constit was the
commissioner who set up new tasks. fol. On the 17th and 1661 to the
border differences from Silesia, Konstit. fol. The 26th
constitution of 1676 in the royal estates named Przykop in the
Sandomierskie province allowed him to to build a granary, Constit.
f. 49. but in the same year he freed himself from mortality; his
wife Tekla Helena,



Józef Karol, first the crown horse, then the court
marshal and also the grand marshal of the crown after his cousin
Stanisław; starosted. Sandomierski, Zatorski, Lubaczowski,
Niepołomnicki. Lubomski, Rycki, lived better in 1703. He had
Teofila, Princess Ostrogska and Zasławska, the last heiress of the
house of the Zasławski princes in Volhynia, the niece of Jan III,
behind him. King of Poland, daughter of Władysław, Prince
Zasławski, Voivode of Kraków, the remaining widow of Dmitri Duke
von Wiśniowiec, the castellan of Kraków. ZałuskiMowyfol. 88. He had
two daughters: Teresa, who was born in [p. 154] Charles the Duke of
Neubur, whose sisters we have seen, referred to the most famous
monarchs in Europe: one with the emperor, the second with the
Spanish king, the third with the Lusitic king, the fourth with the
Polish prince Jakub, the fifth with the prince of Parma, signed
marriage contracts. Duriew. Not dead memory. fol. 80. This Teresa
took the dowry with her to the Princely House, paid five hundred
thousand thalers, apart from a rich and precious trip, but she died
childless. The second daughter, Józefa Maria, married Prince Jan
Sanguszek, the court marshal and now W. Litewsk. In addition to the
great succession, she introduced the ducal house with the Ostrog
ordination, as did her brother and the son of Marshal Józef, Józef,
the Starost of Sandomierz, young and unmarried, left this world in
1720. He was deposed after his death in Wiśnicz *). This marshal
der Seym from 1685 was the commissioner of the Hiberna dealer
Constit. fol. 6. and for the revision of the Kronkasse. Constitut.
fol. 8. and from 1690 Sejm, Deputy of the royal side in the Turkish
war, for the invasion considerations, Constitut. fol. 8. To Our
Lady of Częstochowa, Vespersov wrote that he gave a heart of gold
and a leaf of gold and a jewel planted only with diamonds. fol.
323.



Konstantyn Jacek, the crown cup, staroste from
Białocerkiewski, Sądecki, Golubski, Grzybowski, the third and
youngest son of Stanisław, the voivode of Kraków, and before that
the compatriot seems to be crowned, he said goodbye to the young
and other world hopes in the year 1663. buried with the Fara in
Jarosław, with his wife with her Barbara Domicella Szczawińska, the
voivode of Brzeska Kujawska, without leaving any children.
ZałuskiMowyfol. 87. He is mentioned in the constitutions of 1647 as
commissioner for the decision of border errors from Hungary.
Constit. fol. 6th



*) What happened to the ordination of Ostrog after
Jan Sanguszek, Court Marshal of Lithuania, see under the letter S.,
it adds, however, that through the transactions written in
Kolbuszów most and almost three parts of the ordination came to the
house of Lubomirski family of Jan closest to the ordinate. -
StanisławLubomirski, the guard at that time, then Grand Marshal of
the Crown, received Konstantynów with his neighboring Wiśnicz
estate. - His brother Antoni, the voivode of Lublin, Pików of the
ordination, hereditary abbots. - the crown flag of Jerzy to the
children of Cudnów. - The voivodes of Kiev, Stepan and Dubno, the
then crown deputy: Miropol, the swordfish. - Daughter of Starost
von Bolemowski, Radziwiłł, Koźmin. - Krasickie footnote; o. [p.
155]



Jerzy Sebastian, Grand Marshal of the Crown and
Field Hetman, Staroste of Kraków, Chmielnicki, Pereasławski,
Niziński, Kazimirski, Olsztyński, Dobczycki, Spiski, son of
Stanisław, the voivode of Kraków Brednia, this highlight after
Kochowski. 3. lib. 6. When he divided all his property among three
sons, he left only three things over the division, namely the tent
that he had bought from the Cossacks, that he had taken from the
Turks in Khotyn; The marshal's staff, given to him by Mikołaj
Wolski, Grand Marshal of the Crown, and the tenement house on
Krakow's Market Square, should these three things be given to him
by his sons from the office in the home of the conference, deserve
it and everything, what was Jerzy's got; Sugar cane as marshal; a
tent as a queen; Tenement house, as General Krakow, to receive
guests. In foreign countries sent by my father, King Philip
regalized a signet ring with a very rich diamond in Spain. After
returning to his homeland under StanisławKoniecpolski, Hetman, the
elements of knightly works - but then not only leading numerous
regiments into battle, but also with the sound advice of his
homeland, from the adventures that were busy with the crowd and
saved him , He deserved great appreciation from everyone. Władysław
probably liked the king for his vitality and goodness of spirit and
willingly with both Sejmiks and Sejms against some potholes of the
royal court His years, which he reasonably kept, when he wanted to
remove him from the throne on a certain request, he wanted him
under no circumstances allow because he was threatened with
displeasure by the Lord after he was told that I would rather lose
everything than my faith in my country: also in 1644. by sending to
the Seym when he promoted this constitution to be the king of war
against the Turks did not raise him: after all, Władysław Król
loved him and his love for his homeland so much that he conferred
the royal staff of the royal court after Kazanowski's death after
Kazanowski's death. In Zborów, then Beresteczek and Zwaniec, the
citizen gave his life and fortune for good, where he also announced
that the Tatars had renounced the Cossacks. When the Swedish war
broke out and some of the Polish lords were fortunate enough to be
seduced by the Swedes, others fled abroad from them, and he was
armed with arms and the people for an indefinite period with John
Casimir the king. He even brought King Jan Kazimierz himself back
to Poland beyond the limits of his search for security, greeted him
in Łancuta and went to Krakow with his army. which way [p. 156]
After besieging the Swedes for a long time in the autumn and not
respecting the heavy skies of the bad weather, he held them tight
and hungered to challenge them: this time Rakocy invaded Poland,
which he could not deter from by embassy or letters the event.
After leaving Krakow, he took people against him and prevented him
from joining a Swede. At that time he was honored with a field mace
with the king in Częstochowa, which he had right next to the
painting of the saint. He suspended his mothers and, after breaking
into Transylvania with his army, devastated it with fire and sword.
From there he returned with Rakocki's army, with various potholes
and driveways that were so tired and rubbed him that he forced him
to sign a peace treaty. The crown of Aleksander Wolf and then Abbot
Pepliński was happily kidnapped from Krakow in front of the Swedes,
who in several places remembered this Hetman was no small defeat.
It's in Warka, and another time, when he was offended, the Swedish
king invited him when he saw how much he would win if he had drawn
this cordial commander by his side, and more than once encouraged
him with rich Promises in letters, wanted to threaten him but Jerzy
was not interrupted by any of this, he stood firmly with Jan
Kazimierz. He reached Toruń with the imperial army near the Swedes,
he burned Grudziądz with them, and then he was marked with
commissioners for treaties, he made the desired peace in Oliwa.
Then he turned the victorious saber to Moscow; where he fulfilled
his office at the victory in Cudnowo and the hetman, a sensible and
fearless bachelor, and after the victory stayed with the army in
Ukraine to put an end to the Cossack uprisings, and at
Słobobszczany, Khmelnytsky in forty thousand to save Moscow, with
glorious valor and courage he happily endured. The chief prisoners
and the banners that were taken away were thrown at the king's
feet. For these services he made himself famous in his homeland,
not only, because overall he had great incentive and dignity, but
also an affect; His hatred of these emulators and the desire to
ruin him with respect that he eagerly insisted on the Polish throne
with a significant loss of his fortune, already his health and his
life a gamble, I speak to Kazimierz, he was involved in
suspensions, Invidiaesuccubuit, Quasi Majora (SuperstitePrincipe)
CiveAgitaret, Potocki tells of him Centur. Viror. fol. 72. Indeed,
he defended himself, both privately and with a public script, from
the scattered pressures that revealed his innocence to all, stating
that if he had fallen out of favor at court, that was not the place
to be he had come, but that As a son who loved his native freedom,
it was fitting defended his cardinal right that [p. 157] stante
vita of Jan Kazimierz, to allow no choice. However, when this not
only calmed him, but the heart of the Lord became even more
fearful, the army gathered, struck the royal people in squid,
struck them and scattered them, after which the victorious saber
was thrown at the feet of Jan Kazimierz, King He apologized and
fled to Silesia, where he ended his life in 1666. However, his body
was brought to Wiśnicz on the last day of waiting, where he was
buried during a great noble competition. The decree issued in 1664,
with which he was condemned in full honor, was repealed in the Sejm
in 1669 for the election of King Michael. and constitutions were
obliterated from the crown; where shortly afterwards
Vindiciasintaminataefamae was issued, to defend his innocence. He
was by nature the lord of great quality, generous to knightly
people, and stood firm in a sentence once given. In Rzeszów he
founded the OO. PiarumScholarum, who had given them the church in
which the former wife of his heiress in Rzeszów had housed nuns,
and who took him out of the foundation; It was Konstancja née
BobrekLigęzianka, daughter MikołajLigęzacastellanSandomierz, and
she became a daughter Krystyna, mentioned below, and three sons,
Stanisław, Hieronim and Aleksander. After the deceased Ligęzianka
he took Barbara Tarłowna, the daughter of Jan Karol Tarło, the
castellan of Wiślicki, the remaining widow of Jan Daniłowicz, the
starost of Czerwonogrodzki, who brought Janowiec on the Vistula
near Kazimierz to the Lubomirski house,



After the death of her mother, Krystyna, the
daughter of Jerzy the Grand Marshal and the Kronenfeld hetman from
Ligęzianka, married Feliks Potocki, the castellan of Kraków and the
Grand Hetman of the Crown, from Krystyna Anna Duchess Radziwiłł,
the Crown Chancellor. Her aunt was not only Christian Piety but
also brought up in manual labor for education. which she later
enjoyed for the glory of God later in her life, when she adorned
and enriched the tabernacles of God in various places with the
intricate work of her hands. She was so familiar with the musical
arts that it was not worthwhile for her to go on [p. 158] on the
violin, so that she might like God with the same ability, she
herself composed various scores on God and the Lord's saints, and
she composed Polish poems. After all, she was so happy with her
youth that she ran from her room into the house. She spoiled her
work and was tempted to play. When she saw the Duchess's aunt, she
ordered them to be tied to a table leg by a thread and to give her
a book or some manual labor. At the age of nine she was dismissed
with love for the Blessed Virgin for reading religious books Virgo,
she signed with her own blood that she squeezed out of a finger
that was purposely squeezed out, for the servant and eternal slave,
whose Card she always kept a secret, but she showed it to her
confessor, two before her death on Sunday. A few times later God
visited this country with epidemic air, this epidemic spread to the
ducal court itself, because the administrator of this Krystyna, who
was full of compassion and devotion, visited and rescued the sick,
first infected and died, followed by the world, two maids; This was
also the case with Krystyna. or plague ulcers with severe pain, one
larger in the middle of the forehead itself, the other smaller
under the neck. Desperate by the doctors, boiling to the point of
certain death, a lifelong confession to Father StarzyńskiSoc. Jesus
made the founder of this order on the eve of St. Ignatius, that is,
on July 30th; and she was forced to marry that if she were God,
from such an obvious danger to her health through the intercession
of St. He saved Ignatius because on the eve of his feast she was
supposed to observe and communicate until her death. Heaven heard
her prayer: for the next day it is the day of St. Ignatius, the
ulcers blushed and died. Krystyna, who was saved from obvious loss,
thanked God especially for this grace and sacredly fulfilled her
vow. When she left this water, she thought of nothing more than
being in the monastery of St. Teresa, she gave God for everlasting
service and was already a hiding place over the will of her
parents. She went to the monastery in Lublin, but then, at her
father's insistence, returned home and married, not without great
regret - these pious ideas had had no effect. In this state,
seduced by the beauty of her beauty, they held on to conversations
with her; After all, Krystyna did not notice at all who shyness ran
away from such a company; it happened that one of their first
competitors, who saw himself as handicapped in his plans, with whom
appeared before her [p. 159] with the determination that he was
ready to kill her husband as long as he was certain of his future
death. his marriage to her, for which he was duly rebuked, and as
he kept uttering something less beautiful, He took his cheek off
her in a chorus at that time, hence she had the glory of all their
conversations that she was without a frenzy. She dressed well, but
could not be persuaded to follow the less elegant fashion in Poland
at the time. And with the great woman in mind, she knew how to take
it for the glory of God and at the disposal of her home, then all
the hours of each day had a purpose, one for prayer, one for
reading spiritual books, another for household interests, another
for handicraft. She herself often read a spiritual book to virgins,
she taught faith and catechism, she wrote down some compassionate
deeds in which to practice, and poured generous alms on the poor,
fed them in the hospital and dressed them lovingly: but especially
so to the slaves their kindness seemed to be released from their
chains; Even the pagan slaves in her remaining home, as she could
help, sought their conversion to the faith. She also saved the
souls of Czyscowa, not only that she willingly offered her various
acts and humiliations for them, but she was a special motive for it
and her second and especially courtly motive for it. It was refined
in the exercise of holy humility: because in Sokal, in the convent
of the nuns of St. Brigitte served her at the table in the
refectory and kissed everyone's feet; At night, when she got up
from the bed, she wiped her maids' shoes, kissed them, and did
other rather vulgar services. To her greater shame, imperfections
and shortcomings, she openly proclaimed to others. She tortured her
body exquisitely with iron strips, already with disciplines, with
bars, already with knitted cuffs, already hairdressers, already
with posts. In addition, she held her hands up for a long time
without assistance, chopping herself with nettles and clearing
their hangings against her body so that after her death everything
was found that had been scanned from such heat when advised to
thirst for great suffering, unusual and harmful to health. She
rewarded God with love, she replied. It is, to flatter yourself, to
say that I love God and not to suffer for him. How am I supposed to
suffer from someone else if nothing from myself? Then she tried to
shame the inside; to know this from her letter of 1694 to her
written confessor, in which these words read: At the moment I have
more peculiar instincts and almost [p. 160] to suffer violently,
which is always within me and I cannot be satisfied with small
things and small humiliations. And since I can't do anything
greater than that to prohibit, I worry because I am attacked by
such greed and desire to suffer that I don't feel inside myself
that I shouldn't endure the most unpleasant and contradicting
things with God's grace that I put my eyes on and not be afraid of
them. And because she knew herself that she knew the speed of her
speech, with which she sometimes found someone to beat up, or after
quickly realizing herself, she felt ashamed and immediately
apologized to the offended, but was not satisfied with this, and
for every impatience, she gave the poor a certain amount of charity
and her language with imagination. She constrained them in ways
that made her speak more cautiously when the occasion was rightly
impatient, and protested heroically to the sweat. At some point she
got a letter from a domestic servant in which he did not describe
her nicely, although she was confused, But after she burned this
card, she not only took revenge on him or when she could, but also
firmly established herself, so as never to blame him or complain to
others when an opportunity was given, she always promoted him to
her husband. On the other hand, a certain nun who mistreated her
honor kissed her legs in the corridor and testified of her sincere
emotion until her death. She approached confession and fellowship
with particular preparation and humility after writing some acts
for herself and some ways to honor God in the sacrament. also
Advent and Lent Services for the Blessed Virgin Mary she spread out
her mothers and patron saints for a long time and made notes for
her memory, which is widespread in life in MS, to know how Krystyna
applied to God in many virtues, whatever diligence she applied to
herself in spiritual conduct, she always wanted to serve God more
and more perfectly and passionately. Michael the Archangel,
together with her husband, built the church and monastery with
stucco work, altars and new apparatus adorned with a marble floor
to celebrate him, which was fully consecrated in 1693 by
StanisławŚwięcicki, Bishop of Chełmski. In this church she founded
the Brotherhood of St. Joseph, who had found a certain amount for
it, from which he could demand a perpetual rent every year. The
second wooden church was built in honor of St. Luke the Evangelist
near Surowowo and a mile from Krasnystaw, where for this holy cause
of great divine grace [p. 161] had seen her, and she was grateful
to be on foot on his feast day. In addition, the Basilica of St.
For Franciszek XawierIndyjski, the apostle in Krasnystaw, she began
to build it in 1695 at our college, which she could not finish
because of her death a few years later, because she had to pay a
certain amount of it to the factory near her had allocated. and the
generosity of their offspring, to the splendor in which we now see
them, came. She also contributed to the colleges of this place,
from such great provosters that she knew her as the founder: the
same divine sanctuary, in silver, with rich apparatuses, boxes,
goblets, monstrance and others. She should offer her prayers while
kneeling on both knees; so every day she spoke of the great
ministry about the Blessed Virgin Mary. Virgin and her flawless
conception, hours for the souls of the dead and about the Holy
Spirit, about Sr. Francis Xavier, through St. Stanisław Kostka,
Rożaniec, penitential psalms, psalms called Mary, litanies of all
saints, Jesus, the Most Holy Mother, through St. Ignatius and S.
Michael and other saints had ministries spread over different days.
She gave him an hour each day to pray and meditate each year, and
for eight days she did retreat or spiritual practice from S.
Ignacy, from which she understood the benefits she received from
her handwritten notes and after her death. she found reports that
evening she never abandoned her conscience, which, after learning
what had happened that day, marked her out with grave penance. A
few years before her death, i.e. in 1694, she tried for a long time
by marrying herself not to offend God with any lie, what she did
with God's grace. A year before she died, she made her second vow
and made herself want to see God. the desire to die as soon as
possible, and only out of love for Christ; also, but before the
wedding, the desire to constantly suffer and lose health and
destroy, and so die in an act of love and suffering when it cannot
be martyred. She renewed her vows and acts so hotly on the facade
at every mass. So this precious lady prepared herself until her
death, until in 1699, after three days of collections, which she
had chosen to renew her spirit, she fell into a severe fever,
which, when she perceived it in herself, immediately passed on to
her fellow men said As she prepared for the journey of eternity,
she began her lifelong confession, which she put in writing every
year on the day of the Immaculate Conception of the Mother of God.
without hiding the card [p. 162] for the second year, but to burn
her right after the confession, for this reason, Every year, as
with the new, she carefully prepared for the next, saying if she
hid an example of such a confession would have been assumed that
she had already prepared and written the confession. Without
renewed effort and preparation, and without a less careful and
pious confession, this year would be only custom and not the
passion of the spirit. After the confession, she knelt on the
Lord's body with indescribable devotion and also received the holy
oil. After saying goodbye to the whole house she repeated all kinds
of fervent acts towards God in the hands of The Creator of Her
Spirit, May 6th, was buried in our and my church in Krasnystaw in
the great competition of people. The life of one of our confessors
is written in more detail, from which I have briefly collected. If
she had hidden an example of such a confession, it would have been
said that she had already prepared and written this year's
confession without renewed effort or preparation, and that a less
careful and pious confession would have been just out of habit and
not out of the passion of the spirit . After the confession, she
knelt on the Lord's body with indescribable devotion and also
received the holy oil. After saying goodbye to the whole house she
repeated all kinds of fervent acts towards God in the hands of The
Creator of Her Spirit, May 6th, was buried in our and my church in
Krasnystaw in the great competition of people. The life of one of
our confessors is written in more detail, from which I have briefly
collected. If she had hidden an example of such a confession, it
would have been said that she had already prepared and written this
year's confession without renewed effort or preparation, and that a
less careful and pious confession would have been just out of habit
and not out of the passion of the spirit . After the confession,
she knelt on the body of the Lord with indescribable devotion, also
accepted the holy oil and said goodbye to the whole house, not
without regret, all kinds of fervent acts of God, repeatedly
renewed, in the hands of the Creator by their Spirit, May 6th,
buried in our and my church in Krasnystaw, in the great competition
of people. The life of one of our confessors is written in more
detail, from which I have briefly collected. and the confession
would be less attentive and pious, only out of habit and not out of
fervor. After the confession, she knelt on the Lord's body with
indescribable devotion and also received the holy oil. After saying
goodbye to the whole house, not without great regret, all kinds of
fervent acts to God, which she repeatedly buried in the hands of
the Creator of her Spirit, May 6th, in our and my church in
Krasnystaw, at the great competition of People. The life of one of
our confessors is written in more detail, from which I have briefly
collected. and the confession would be less attentive and pious,
just out of habit and not out of fervor. After the confession, she
knelt on the Lord's body with indescribable devotion and also
received the holy oil. After saying goodbye to the whole house, she
repeated all kinds of fervent deeds towards God in the hands of The
Creator of Her Spirit, May 6, was buried in our and my church in
Krasnystaw in the great competition of people. The life of one of
our confessors is written in more detail, from which I have briefly
collected. buried in our church and theirs in Krasnystaw, in the
face of great competition between people. The life of one of our
confessors is written in more detail, from which I have briefly
collected. buried in our church and theirs in Krasnystaw, in the
face of great competition between people. The life of one of our
confessors is written in more detail, from which I have briefly
collected.



Stanisław Herakliusz, the Grand Marshal of the
Crown, the Starost of Spiš, the son of George the Grand Marshal and
the Crown Field Hetman from Ligęzianka, and in his homeland and in
other countries he did so much in his homeland and in other
countries that he did so much in them has done so that in the
further life of his time he has earned the name of a wise marshal.
As they are in print, some pale wit and skill he published for. 1
Mon. De VanitateconsiliorumVarsav. 1702.2to. Repertoire Opuscula
latina, Sacra et MoraliaVarsav. 1701. And the Polish language:
3tio. Artaxerx and EvandrapoliticalConversations, 2da edit.
Czestochowa. 1718. 4to. Tobias frees through the verse of Varsav.
1706. 5to. Preacher, in Hebrew Coheleth in the verse of Varsav.
1706. 6to. Jesus of Nazareth. This is epigrammata on the passion of
Lord Torun. 1723.7 months. Spiritual melody in verse 1703. 8vo.
Vanity and Truth of Latin Advice. Translate. To run. 1705. 9no. The
final speech to be his is Repertorumopuscula, by someone translated
from the Latin Vars. 1707.10mo. Advice. This ability and smoothness
of pronunciation, when he was under the crown table at that time,
was a member of the General Parliament in 1670. The Chamber of
Representatives' grace gave fraternal affection, so he held it;
that the two parliaments pleasantly parted before him either
unsuccessfully or torn apart by unfortunate fate, but he managed by
his precaution that he had led the public deliberations to the
desired thorn. King John, who valued the wise counsel in him, gave
him court first, and then the great staff and the republic for its
merits gave the land of the royal village of Ujazdów in the Sejm of
1683, so that the whole village would then obey him by hereditary
law: Constit. fol. 16. He is the palace there [p. 163] a
fashionable structure, and exhibited with great effort; and in the
vicinity of Ujazdów there is the church in Czerniaków in honor of
St. Boniface and the monastery were built; at which OO. He himself
imprisoned the Bernardines there after his death in 1702. It was
solemnly composed with the inscription that he himself ordered:
Hicfacetpeccator, hujus loci, founder. Also the College of OO from
Podolachia. ScholarumPiarum, provoked by several thousand every
year. In Spiż he took churches from the heretics and installed
Catholic priests among them. He had the first leg of Zofia from
Bnin, the daughter of ŁukaszOpaliński, the marshal of the Tęczyńska
Crown Court, born in Izabela, a voivode in Cracow, who gave him
only one daughter, Elżbieta, who was married to Adam Sieniawski,
the castellan of Cracow and the Grand Hetman of the Crown, the
founder of the OO. Capuchins in Lviv; our also the Church of the
Virgin Mary in Jarosław in the field, The strength of its ornament
should be its generosity. After the late Opalińska he took
Elżbieta, the daughter of Teodor Donhoff, the Chamberlain of the
Crown, of whom there were three sons: Teodor, Franciszek and Józef.
On his way, when this Stanisław Marshal was abroad, he saw two
bodies lying next to the church. He asked why they weren't buried
in the ground when it was reported that they had almost nothing,
what they could be buried for, as he was piously merciful, he
ordered his treasurer, so that, as soon as it was necessary, he
could calculate in a respectable way the transfer of the corpses to
the grave according to the Catholic rite. A couple of times after
returning to his house when one was walking through his hermitage
alone (so he just went there from the hustle and bustle of business
to have more peace, avoiding joining God and reading books), he saw
two people, a man and a woman in white walking towards each other.
At first he was angry with his people; that he had left the
importance in him, but then, after approaching them, he asked what
the people would be like and what they would want from him; We are
the righteous, whom you have shown grace in this and this place,
because you have not regretted burying our bodies. We have come
here to thank you for this act and to assure you of the immortality
of human souls. When they finished speaking, they disappeared.
Bielicki sermon on All Souls Day. Załuski and the band about him.
3. fol. 169. so says Eoperduxitanimum Stanislaus, ut non
tantummalus esse civisnoluerit, sed necpotuerit. and what they want
from him; We are the righteous, whom you have shown mercy in this
place and in this place, for you have not regretted burying our
bodies. We have come here to thank you for this act and to assure
you of the immortality of human souls. When they finished speaking,
they disappeared. Bielicki sermon on All Souls Day. Załuski and the
band about him. 3. fol. 169 so says Eoperduxitanimum Stanislaus, ut
non tantummalus esse civisnoluerit, sed necpotuerit. and what they
want from him; We are the righteous, whom you have shown mercy in
this place and in this place, for you have not regretted burying
our bodies. We have come here to thank you for this act and to
assure you of the immortality of human souls. When they finished
speaking, they disappeared. Bielicki sermon on All Souls Day.
Załuski and the band about him. 3. fol. 169. so says
Eoperduxitanimum Stanislaus, ut non tantummalus esse civisnoluerit,
sed necpotuerit. We have come here to thank you for this act and to
assure you of the immortality of human souls. When they finished
speaking, they disappeared. Bielicki sermon on All Souls Day.
Załuski and the band about him. 3. fol. 169. so says
Eoperduxitanimum Stanislaus, ut non tantummalus esse civisnoluerit,
sed necpotuerit. We have come here to thank you for this act and to
assure you of the immortality of human souls. When they finished
speaking, they disappeared. Bielicki sermon on All Souls Day.
Załuski and the band about him. 3. fol. 169. so says
Eoperduxitanimum Stanislaus, ut non tantummalus esse civisnoluerit,
sed necpotuerit.



Teodor, the Krakow voivode, the star Spiš, the
eldest son of Stanisław, the Grand Marshal of the Crown, took it
[p. 164] the chairman of Franciszek Wielkopolski, who died in 1732.
Your heart and your great humanity, Senator. Franciszek, his middle
brother, was no longer alive in 1721. He wasn't married. They are
in the press of the voivod Mowymiane na SejmieGrodieńskim, but
translated into Latin in fol in Cracow. 1731.



Józef Czerniechowski, voivode, died in 1732. The
third and youngest son of Stanisław, the Grand Marshal of the
Crown. He renewed his marriage vows twice; the first time with
Bełzecka, the daughter of Adam CastellanBełski, this Improlis, the
second time with Teresa, the daughter of Józef Mniszch, the Grand
Marshal of the Crown, the remaining widow of the Stadnicki
Voivodeship of Wołyń, leaving descendants that is, daughter Anna
Wacław Rzewuski, a field clerk for the Crown, and now the lifelong
sentence of the Podolski Voivode.



The same Józef, the Voiv. Czerniechowski, he also
had two sons. 1. Antoni the Elder, first the crown guard, then the
voivode of Lublin, Krakowski, finally 1779. The castellan of Kraków
took Krasińska Zofia, the castellan of Wiślicka, the widow of Jan
Tarle, the voivode of Sandomierz, with him, after not having any
Having left heirs, he died in 1782. - 2. Stanisław, Marshal of the
Crown Villages, Wiślicki, Goszczyński, Latowicki, Lubaczówstaroste,
an excellent husband on the council, his glorious office, security
and decoration, the capital owes his efforts. Stanisław August Król
was grateful for the glorious works and ordered the image to be
added to the medal by adding an inscription full of praise. He
united for life with Elżbieta, Princess Czartoryska, voivode of
Russia, of whom four daughters: ElżbietaPotocka, crown author -
Aleksandra also after Potocki's sub-capital brother of the above -
KonstancjaRzewuska, Crown Hetman - and Józef after Jan Potocki,
Krajnik. He died in 1783. - Krasicki.



Hieronim Augustyn, Castellan of Kraków, Grand
Hetman of the Crown, Starost von Ryczywolski, second son of Jerzy,
Grand Marshal of the Crown and Field Hetman from Ligęzianka,
founder of the OO. Reformed in Rzeszów under the title of
Assumption, there for the rise of the College of OO PiarumScholarum
helped his strength, he moved into a non-fatal life in 1706. He was
honored in this homeland or wanted to work more for their
well-being when he died. He was the first crown ensign from Jan III
in 1676. proclaimed at the coronation, Constit. fol. 9. with the
title of Marshal of the Chamber of Deputies in Warsaw in 1681. Or
this Seym did not come into play, and before that the Republic
appointed him a commissioner on the royal side for military
deliberations. In 1683, his brother Stanisław, his brother
Stanisław, handed him over from the throne in 1692. Put on the
treasure of the great crown, Constit. 1703. [S. 165] fol. 6. In
1702 he received the province of Krakow with a field mace, and in a
few months he took the castle of Krakow and a mace. My husband,
trained in knightly works, which he showed openly, in Vienna,
Presburg, Dirt, New Castles, Jauryn and others, where he paved the
way for the victory of the German army: in Wallachia, also in
Kilia, around the triumphant to reap the crops of the Turks
everywhere; He acquired this military experiment in Malta, where,
after demonstrating with a fearless heart, he was counted among the
Knights of Malta for whom he had to take the papal dispensation in
the vow of chastity when he married a Lithuanian shoemaker, she
gave him three daughters : Anna, who she and Franciszek
Wielopolski, the Krakow voivode, a wise and divine woman, lived: N.
the one with Jakub Rybiński, the Voivode Chełmiński: N. the one
with Towiański, the lord of the Crown Chamber. There are also three
sons: Jerzy, Jan and Alexander. Of these



Jerzy, a Kronfeldschreiber, StarosteBogusławski,
wife of his Marianna, Kazimierz Ludwik Bieliński, the Grand Marshal
of the Crown, whose daughter he has sons and daughters. Kazimierz,
the star of Bolemowski. His brother Jan, his brother, took in
Branicka, the voivode of Podlasie, from the young children;
Sandomierski MP at the 1733 meeting.



This Jerzy, the first son of Hieronim, the landlord
in Rzeszów, was later the standard-bearer of the crown village. Of
the descendants named in Bielińska, he gave his daughter to
CastellanWojnicki for Jordan and the son of the Crown Cup. The
bearer, Starost Bokusławski, lived childless with Małachów's Crown
Chancellor. The second marriage was between Jerzy, the Crown
Ensign, and Sztejnowna, the older daughter of Adam Poniński, the
treasurer of the Crown Priesthood, the second Barbara, first to
Kasper Lubomirski, the Krakow voivode, 2 to Kalixt Prince Poniński,
the brother of the treasurers. - Jerzy's younger brother Jan, the
star of Bolemowski, the squire in Głogów and Rybotycze from
Branicka, left his daughter Jedynaczka, Maria Duchess Radziwił, a
voivode of Vilnius and a lady of great quality. - Krasicki.



Aleksander was the cook first, and at the time I
write this, the Crown Swordfish, the third son of Hieronim
Augustus, the Castellan of Cracow and the Grand Hetman of the
Crown, the brother of the just mentioned, joined for life with
Fitzdonowa Saska, from he leaves offspring:



These are four daughters: Marianna, the virgin,
died, the second after Rutowski, the Saski field marshal, the third
after Desali, the French envoy in Istanbul, the fourth after
Fleming, the minister of the Saski cabinet. - Krasicki.



Aleksander, the Starost of Sądecki and
Pereasławski, the third son of Jerzy, the Grand Marshal of the
Crown and the Field Hetman [p. 166] from Ligęzianka, he dedicated
the vitality of his years to the common good in various military
expeditions, in particular Chocim with Jan III. In 1674 he was
envoy of the General Convocation Warsaw and was appointed from
there to inspect the KronkasseConstit. fol. 13. But the following
year his death tore him out of his youth, and in his grave he
scattered great hopes for him: as he died he left a memory of your
grace on our Krakow in S: Piotr. He took over a lifelong league
Katarzyna, daughter of PawełSapieha, Voivode of Vilnius and Great
Hetman of Lithuania, of whom he fathered a daughter Anna, who
married Jan Wielopolski with the Starost of Kraków, 2 with
StanisławMałachowski, Poznan Voivode; and three sons Jerzy, Józef
and Michał. Of these Józef, the abbot Tyniec died, he was ordained
a priest in 1696. The quick death prevented greater honors.



Jerzy, the voivode of Sandomierz, the Starost of
Sądecki, took over this chair from Jakub Morsztyn, who died in
1728. Before that he was an obedient crown, son of Aleksander
Sądecki, a knightly husband, took the first name Strauhausen, a
home in Germany, from which his daughter Anna Karolina with Antonin
Dąbski, the voivode of Brzeski Kujawski, the starost of Inowrocław,
and two Sons, Stanisław, the Starost of Sądecki, and Józef, the
Starost of Jahorlicki, married. The first of them was the Marshal
of the Radom Tribunal in 1739. He left none.



Michał, head of the Crown StarostePereasławski, the
last son of Aleksander, Starost von Sądecki, lived unmarried,
master of great virtues, inconspicuous to everyone, respectful of
antiquity.



Of the sons of Jerzy, the voivode of Sandomierz,
the younger Józef, later the Lithuanian sub-captain, the Starost
von Sądecki, made his marriage vows twice, 1 to Marianna
Jabłonowska, a voivode from Rawska, 2 to Magdalena Lubomirska and
childless with both. - His older brother Stanisław, Jerzy's first
son, voiv. Sandomierski of the immense substance, the heir was
first the crown substance, then the voivode of Bracławski and
finally the voivode of Kiev from Pociejownia, the guardian of the
crowns. He left offspring: a daughter after Józef Potocki, the
Starost von Halicki, and the sons Ksawery and Michał. - From these,
Ksawery Antonina Potocka, the voivode of Kiev, took the other,
Michał, the Rzewuska crown flag. - Krasicki.



Franciszek Sebastian, the star of Olsztyn. the
fourth son of Jerzy, Marshal of the Crown. and the field hetman
from Tarłówna, [p. 167] as if adorned with great gifts of nature,
so he attracted almost everyone to himself; therefore while the
best chairman of the Senate and other honors await him, the deadly
umbrellas of that time fell in 1699. Celibacy.



Jerzy Dominik, the Voivode of Cracow, the Starost
of Casimir, the fifth and last son of Jerzy, the Grand Marshal of
the Crown and the Field Hetman from Tarłówna, was first the Crown
Deputy and then Chamberlain. At a young age he worked on the
enemies of this homeland, the Tatars, in 1686. Cossacks in
different places, Turks near Vienna and victorious every day. Their
energetic senator, the evidence of which he gave the whole world in
the Toruń case, in which the first commissioner of the Sejm was a
deputy, ignored the slander with which heresy despised his honor,
scripts without looking back on rich promises, respect for great
people, the honor of his mother, rightly his honor, those who
blasphemed the images of saints being judged under the sword of
execution, and among them the President of Toruń: This transaction
was described in more detail by the decree: Naramov. in Facie
RerumSarmat. S. 1. fol. 325. He poured out more than a hundred
thousand to Our Lady of Czestochowa. For our inheritance in Połonne
he founded a mission, a residence and a church under the title St.
After murdering Antoni, he paid for his services in 1727. He was
buried in Częstochowa. His first wife was
BokunownastolnikównaLitewska, but the marriage broke down. The
second is Magdalena, the daughter of Stanisław Tarło, the Lublin
voivode; As the widow of Szembek, the crown table, she gave him two
sons, one of whom was Antoni, the starost of Casimir; At that time
Ożarów understood crowned oboźniak understood. He inherited his
estates and founded a mission, residence and church called St.
After murdering Antoni, he paid for his services in 1727. He was
buried in Częstochowa. His first wife was
BokunownastolnikównaLitewska, but the marriage broke down. The
second is Magdalena, the daughter of Stanisław Tarło, the Lublin
voivode; As the widow of Szembek, the crown table, she gave him two
sons, one of whom was Antoni, the starost of Casimir; At that time
Ożarów understood crowned oboźniak understood. He inherited his
estates and founded a mission, residence and church called St.
After murdering Antoni, he paid for his services in 1727. He was
buried in Częstochowa. His first wife was
BokunownastolnikównaLitewska, but the marriage broke down. The
second is Magdalena, the daughter of Stanisław Tarło, the Lublin
voivode; As the widow of Szembek on the crown table, she gave birth
to two sons, one of whom was Antoni, the starost of Casimir; At
that time Ożarów understood crowned oboźniak understood. of which
Antoni, Starost von Kazimirski; At that time Ożarów understood
crowned oboźniak understood. of which Antoni, Starost von
Kazimirski; At that time, Ożarów's crowned obozniak
understood.



This Antoni, the older son of Jerzy, the governor
of Cracow, the starost of Kazimirski, later the crown swordfish of
Ożarowska, the older daughter of Jerzy Oboźny von der Krone, left a
daughter, Magdalena, who got along with Józef Lubomirski, the
Lithuanian, united sub-capital (as above), 20 with MichałSapieha,
the voivode of Połock, and the commander of the Lithuanian field
village - and the son of Marcin, who accepted the 1st degree.
Daughter of Haddyk, a famous general in the Imperial Army, 2nd.
Stępkowskacastellan from Kiev. - Franciszek, the second son of
Jerzy, the voivode of Cracow, and the brother of Antoni, the flag
of the Crown of Biecki, Kazimirski and Olsztyn, the Starost, died
unmarried in 1774. - Krasicki.



Mączyński, ŚwinkaWappenIn the Sieradz Voivodeship,
they write from Mącznik. Jan Mączyński mentions Paprocki that he
wrote the Lexicon PalonoLatinam in 1564 about the Starowol. in
Centuria Scriptor. Polonium. fol. 87. says
Equestrisordinismajoribus in PalatinatuSiradiensinatus,
exoticarumliguarumperitia, also known as
exterorumhominumjudicioclarus, quibustum ob
ingeniipraestantiaminnotuerat,
maximeJosephoScaligeroGraecarumliterarum familiaris Carbatur.
Joannes KochanoviusSarmaticusVates, qui pro ea, qua inter se
devinctierantamicitia, in the Lexicon LatinoPolonicumlusitEpigramma
and in conversation Polonico Latinum Dictionarium fecit, 1564.
primusque ex SarmatisCalepinumimitaricaepit. Clarusfuit et
carminibuspangendis, liquidem a cunabulispaene in literiseruditus,
deindeinter Philosophosenutritus, ExactamHebraicae, Graece,
Latinae, AliarumqueLinguarumScientiamConsequutus Est; Aetate Vero
Adultior, ad exquisitioremingeniiCultum, Italiam, Hispaniam,
Galliam, Britanniam, AliasqueProvinciasemensus est. Post in
PatriamRedux, Magno Illi Regi Stephano BatoreoPerpetuoAdhaesit, and
ob Praedictus Animi Dotes, InsigniAnnuoReditu, Ab IlloDonatus Fuit.
Łukasz established a foundation for the altarist of Ostrzeszowski
in the town of Ostrzeszowski in 1614 and bequeathed the dowry to
his daughters there in 1616. N. Hieronim Kwiatkowski, the spouse.
John zum Grabowski Monastery) In 1630 he marked the foundation
there with an auction and in 1637 sent it to the Sejm, from where
he became a member of the tax court. Constit. fol. 3. In 1641,
Constit appointed Commissioner to the borders of Silesia. fol. 19.
Chamberlain, later elected to Vilnius, When he valiantly attacked
the rebel farmers near Beresteczek, he died there: (his sister Anna
followed Samuel Mycielski) from Zarębianka he fathered three
daughters Marianna [p. 317] RydzyńskacześnikowaKaliska, Zofia
Stefana Siemińska from the Brog coat of arms, the district judge
Sieradzka and N. Grabska. Two sons, Marcin Poznański's ensign,
whose son Jan the hunter SieradzkiKraszewska gave birth to three
daughters, Teresa Kossowa, Chełmno's chamberlain Teodora Wysocka,
SieradzkasCupbearerin, and Katarzyna Niemierzyna, the ensign.
StanisławstarostaKlonowski, second son of Chamberlain Wieluński,
from Zarębianka, commissioner on the borders of Silesia from the
Sejm from 1661. Constit. fol. 25. He was married for life to Zofia
Wojciech Łubieński from the castellan of Sieradz, a daughter of
whom six were: Zofia Walewska, Katarzyna Walewska,
BiernackacześnikowaKaliska, two in Krakow with the Norbertine
sisters, one in Wieluń with Sr. Klara, consecrated themselves to
God. Three sons: Ensign Stanisław and then Chamberlain von
Sieradzki, born Korycińska, four daughters, Joanna Trzcińska,
FelicjanaNieborowska, Marianna Iwańska; and N. and two sons, N. and
Stanisław. The second son of the Staroste von Klonowski, Kazimierz,
the Staroste von Klonowski and then the Castellan von
KonarskiSieradzki, from whom Radlicka had offspring. The third, the
hunter Wojciech, Sieradz, a member of the 1733 congregation, and
the one from Jarzynianka, have descendants, Jan Antoni and
Aleksander. Szczaniecki in MazańTrojKapitolium writes about the son
of Stanisław, the star of Klonowski, Franciszek, that he died in
Vienna, and about the nephew of Jan Chamberlain Wieluński, whom he
died in distress in Belgium during his military service under
Mastry, the Dutchman. N. the Castellan of Spicimir at that
time.
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